
SALAIRES DANS L'INDUSTRIE DE LA CONSTRUCTION C190 — R.M. 119/2006

SCHEDULE A
(Section 3)

MINIMUM WAGE RATES — INDUSTRIAL, COMMERCIAL AND
INSTITUTIONAL SECTORS AND MAJOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

Hourly Minimum Wage Rate

Column 1

Classification of Trades

Column 2

September 1, 2022 to

March 31, 2023

Column 3

April 1, 2023 to

March 31, 2024

Column 4

April 1, 2024

or after

Part 1: Journeypersons

Boilermaker $35.07 $36.82 $38.30

Bricklayer $38.12 $40.02 $41.62

Carpenter $33.18 $34.84 $36.23

Concrete Finisher $28.67 $30.10 $31.30

Construction Craft
Worker

$28.14 $29.55 $30.73

Construction Electrician $39.27 $41.23 $42.88

Crane and Hoisting Equipment Operator

Mobile Crane
Operator

$35.65 $37.43 $38.93

Tower Crane
Operator

$40.53 $42.56 $44.26

Boom Truck Hoist
Operator

$28.46 $29.88 $31.07

Floor Covering Installer $30.50 $32.03 $33.31

Gasfitter $38.11 $40.21 $42.42

Gasfitter —
Subcomponent Trade 
of Domestic Gasfitter

$34.30 $36.19 $38.18

Glazier $31.71 $33.30 $34.63

Industrial Mechanic
(Millwright)

$35.59 $37.54 $39.61

Insulator (Heat and
Frost)

$30.75 $32.51 $32.51
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CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY WAGES C190 — M.R. 119/2006

Hourly Minimum Wage Rate

Column 1

Classification of Trades

Column 2

September 1, 2022 to

March 31, 2023

Column 3

April 1, 2023 to

March 31, 2024

Column 4

April 1, 2024

or after

Ironworker

Structural Steel
Erector

$36.49 $38.31 $39.84

Reinforcing Iron
(re-bar)

$31.61 $33.19 $34.51

Miscellaneous Metal
Worker/Ornamental
Worker

$35.96 $37.76 $39.27

Lather (Interior Systems
Mechanic)

$31.97 $33.57 $34.91

Painter and Decorator $29.24 $30.70 $31.93

Plumber $38.11 $40.21 $42.42

Pre-Engineered Building
Erector

$31.55 $33.13 $34.46

Refrigeration and Air
Conditioning Mechanic

$36.98 $39.01 $40.90

Roofer $31.45 $33.02 $34.34

Sheet Metal Worker $39.24 $41.40 $43.68

Sprinkler System
Installer

$41.30 $43.57 $45.97

Steamfitter-Pipefitter $38.11 $40.21 $42.42

Part 2: Skilled

Tradespersons

Asbestos
Abatement Worker

Trainee 1
Trainee 2

$26.41
$15.86
$20.70

$27.73
$16.65
$20.70

$28.84
$17.31
$20.70

Elevator Constructor
Trainee 1 
Trainee 2

$40.69
$24.05
$32.55

$42.72
$25.25
$33.84

$44.43
$26.26
$33.84

Labourer - Specialty
Labourer (assisting
bricklayer)

Trainee 1
Trainee 2

$26.93
$16.00
$21.00

$28.28
$16.50
$21.00

$28.28
$16.50
$21.00
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SALAIRES DANS L'INDUSTRIE DE LA CONSTRUCTION C190 — R.M. 119/2006

Hourly Minimum Wage Rate

Column 1

Classification of Trades

Column 2

September 1, 2022 to

March 31, 2023

Column 3

April 1, 2023 to

March 31, 2024

Column 4

April 1, 2024

or after

General Construction
Labourer

Trainee 1
Trainee 2 

$25.67
$15.00
$20.00

$26.96
$15.50
$20.50

$27.50
$16.00
$21.00

Marble, Tile and 
Terrazzo Installer

Trainee 1
Trainee 2

$27.35
$16.38
$21.89

$28.72
$17.20
$22.99

$29.87
$17.89
$23.91

Plasterer
Trainee 1
Trainee 2

$30.29
$18.11
$24.20

$31.81
$19.02
$25.41

$33.08
$19.78
$26.43

Sheeter, Decker and
Cladder

Trainee 1
Trainee 2

$35.23
$21.16
$28.19

$36.99
$22.22
$29.60

$38.47
$23.10
$30.79

Scaffolder
Trainee 1
Trainee 2

$33.23
$20.00
$26.57

$34.89
$21.00
$27.89

$36.29
$21.84
$29.01

Part 3: Other Workers

Construction Worker $16.59 $17.42 $18.12

M.R. 56/2008; 15/2012; 254/2014; 103/2022
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