SCHEDULE A (Section 3)

	Hourly Minimum Wage Rate			
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	
Classification of Trades	September 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023	April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024	April 1, 2024 or after	
Part 1: Journeypersons				
Boilermaker	\$35.07	\$36.82	\$38.30	
Bricklayer	\$38.12	\$40.02	\$41.62	
Carpenter	\$33.18	\$34.84	\$36.23	
Concrete Finisher	\$28.67	\$30.10	\$31.30	
Construction Craft Worker	\$28.14	\$29.55	\$30.73	
Construction Electrician	\$39.27	\$41.23	\$42.88	
Crane and Hoisting Equipme	ent Operator			
Mobile Crane Operator	\$35.65	\$37.43	\$38.93	
Tower Crane Operator	\$40.53	\$42.56	\$44.26	
Boom Truck Hoist Operator	\$28.46	\$29.88	\$31.07	
Floor Covering Installer	\$30.50	\$32.03	\$33.31	
Gasfitter	\$38.11	\$40.21	\$42.42	
Gasfitter — Subcomponent Trade of Domestic Gasfitter	\$34.30	\$36.19	\$38.18	
Glazier	\$31.71	\$33.30	\$34.63	
Industrial Mechanic (Millwright)	\$35.59	\$37.54	\$39.61	
Insulator (Heat and Frost)	\$30.75	\$32.51	\$32.51	

Accessed: 2022-10-07 Current from 2022-09-01 to 2022-10-05 Date de consultation : 2022-10-07 À jour du 2022-09-01 au 2022-10-05

Column 1 Classification of Trades	Hourly Minimum Wage Rate			
	Column 2 September 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023	Column 3 April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024	Column 4 April 1, 2024 or after	
				Ironworker
Structural Steel Erector	\$36.49	\$38.31	\$39.84	
Reinforcing Iron (re-bar)	\$31.61	\$33.19	\$34.51	
Miscellaneous Metal Worker/Ornamental Worker	\$35.96	\$37.76	\$39.27	
Lather (Interior Systems Mechanic)	\$31.97	\$33.57	\$34.91	
Painter and Decorator	\$29.24	\$30.70	\$31.93	
Plumber	\$38.11	\$40.21	\$42.42	
Pre-Engineered Building Erector	\$31.55	\$33.13	\$34.46	
Refrigeration and Air Conditioning Mechanic	\$36.98	\$39.01	\$40.90	
Roofer	\$31.45	\$33.02	\$34.34	
Sheet Metal Worker	\$39.24	\$41.40	\$43.68	
Sprinkler System Installer	\$41.30	\$43.57	\$45.97	
Steamfitter-Pipefitter	\$38.11	\$40.21	\$42.42	
Part 2: Skilled Tradespersons				
Asbestos Abatement Worker Trainee 1 Trainee 2	\$26.41 \$15.86 \$20.70	\$27.73 \$16.65 \$20.70	\$28.84 \$17.31 \$20.70	
Elevator Constructor Trainee 1 Trainee 2	\$40.69 \$24.05 \$32.55	\$42.72 \$25.25 \$33.84	\$44.43 \$26.26 \$33.84	
Labourer - Specialty Labourer (assisting bricklayer) Trainee 1 Trainee 2	\$26.93 \$16.00 \$21.00	\$28.28 \$16.50 \$21.00	\$28.28 \$16.50 \$21.00	

Accessed: 2022-10-07 Current from 2022-09-01 to 2022-10-05 Date de consultation : 2022-10-07 À jour du 2022-09-01 au 2022-10-05

	Hourly Minimum Wage Rate			
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	
Classification of Trades	September 1, 2022 to March 31, 2023	April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024	April 1, 2024 or after	
General Construction Labourer Trainee 1 Trainee 2	\$25.67 \$15.00 \$20.00	\$26.96 \$15.50 \$20.50	\$27.50 \$16.00 \$21.00	
Marble, Tile and Terrazzo Installer Trainee 1 Trainee 2	\$27.35 \$16.38 \$21.89	\$28.72 \$17.20 \$22.99	\$29.87 \$17.89 \$23.91	
Plasterer Trainee 1 Trainee 2	\$30.29 \$18.11 \$24.20	\$31.81 \$19.02 \$25.41	\$33.08 \$19.78 \$26.43	
Sheeter, Decker and Cladder Trainee 1 Trainee 2	\$35.23 \$21.16 \$28.19	\$36.99 \$22.22 \$29.60	\$38.47 \$23.10 \$30.79	
Scaffolder Trainee 1 Trainee 2	\$33.23 \$20.00 \$26.57	\$34.89 \$21.00 \$27.89	\$36.29 \$21.84 \$29.01	
Part 3: Other Workers Construction Worker	\$16.59	\$17.42	\$18.12	

M.R. 56/2008; 15/2012; 254/2014; 103/2022

Date de consultation : 2022-10-07 À jour du 2022-09-01 au 2022-10-05